

United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

ECOFACOR, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

GOOGLE LLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas in No. 6:20-cv-00075-ADA
Honorable Alan D. Albright*

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

ERIC G. LASKER
KATHERINE E. NOLAN
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-5800
elasker@hollingsworthllp.com
knolan@hollingsworthllp.com

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Evolution of Rule 702 Illuminates Its Scope and Purpose..... | 4 |
| A. The history of judicial misapplication of Rule 702..... | 4 |
| B. The 2023 Amendments to Rule 702 supersede prior case law .. | 11 |
| C. The Advisory Committee provides important guidance on the proper interpretation of Rule 702, as amended | 13 |
| II. This Case Affords the Court An Important and Timely Opportunity To Construe Rule 702, As Amended..... | 17 |
| III. Amended Rule 702 Must Be Properly Implemented As A Matter of Due Process | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 21 |
| <i>Amchem Products v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591(1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.</i> , 750 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Class v. United States</i> , 583 U.S. 174 (2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)..... | 2, 5, 16 |
| <i>Horenkamp v. Van Winkle & Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 1129 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 14 |
| <i>Hose v. Chi. Nw. Transp. Co.</i> , 70 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... | 2, 5, 8 |
| <i>Liquid Dynamics Corp. v. Vaughan Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 1209 (Fed. Cir. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Manpower, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.</i> , 732 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... | 21 |
| <i>MicroVention, Inc. v. Balt USA, LLC</i> , No.: 8:19-cv-01335, 2022 WL 4596647 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2022)..... | 18 |
| <i>Mississippi Publishing Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Phillips v. AWH Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005) | 20 |
| <i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11 th Cir. 2002) | 21 |
| <i>Stollings v. Ryobi Techs., Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Sundance Inc. v. Demonte Fabricating Ltd.</i> , 550 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2008) | 19 |
| <i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Petri</i> , 731 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Whalen v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 684 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1982) (en banc)..... | 17 |
| <i>Wilmington v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 793 F.2d 909 (8th Cir. 1986)..... | 9 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f) | 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) | 17 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Fed. R. Evid. 104(b) | 15 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702, as amended Dec. 1, 2023, available at http://tinyurl.com/2azkurv5 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702(a) | 2, 15 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702(d) | 7, 16 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|------|
| Advisory Comm. on Evid. Rules, <i>Minutes of the Meeting of Nov. 13, 2020</i> in Advisory Comm. on Evid. Rules, Agenda Book 15 (Apr. 30, 2021), available at https://tinyurl.com/ycxvurnv | 11 |
| Advisory Comm. on Evid. Rules, <i>Minutes of the Meeting of Oct. 20-21, 1997</i> , at 6, available at https://tinyurl.com/ms4cv5ds | 7 |
| D. Bernstein & E. Lasker, <i>Defending Daubert: It’s Time to Amend Federal Rule of Evidence 702</i> , 57 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2015) | 4, 7 |
| Daniel J. Capra, Reporter, Mem. To: Advisory Comm. on Evid. Rules Re: Pub. comment suggesting an amendment to Rule 702 (Oct. 1, 2016) in Advisory Comm. on Rules of Evid. Agenda Book 259, 259 (Oct. 21, 2016), available at https://tinyurl.com/9x9jk6ff | 10 |
| Daniel J. Capra, Reporter, Mem. To: Advisory Comm. on Evid. Rules (Mar. 1, 1999), available at http://perma.cc/9TQY-GJVB | 6 |
| E. Lasker and J. Leader, New Federal Rule of Evidence Rule 702: A Circuit-by-Circuit Guide to Overruled “Wayward Caselaw”, 57 WILLIAM & MARY L. REV. 1 (2015) | 18 |
| May 1, 1999 Report of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules to the Standing Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure, available at http://perma.cc/CS23-DNGX | 6 |

Proposed Fed. R. Evid. 702 Advisory Committee's Note,
Preliminary Draft of Proposed Amendments to the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Evidence: Request
for Comment, 181 F.R.D. 18 (1998)..... 8

Report of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (May
15, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/yu6f299b> 16

Report to the Standing Committee, Advisory Committee on
Evidence Rules, at 6 (May 15, 2022) 16
